

CITY OF CORONADO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

1825 STRAND WAY CORONADO, CA 92118 WWW.CORONADO.CA.US CITY HALL PHONE: (619) 522-7326 FAX: (619) 522-2418

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be held by the **Planning Commission** of the City of Coronado at the City Hall Council Chambers located at 1825 Strand Way, Coronado, California on **Tuesday November 14, 2023**, at **3 p.m.**, or as soon thereafter as possible to consider the following items:

<u>CP 2023-08 Coronado Cays Caulerpa Prolifera Eradication Project</u>: This is a request for a Coastal Development Permit to allow for the Southern California *Caulerpa* Action Team (SCCAT) to mobilize a Rapid Response Eradication Plan to a localized infestation of a highly invasive and destructive marine seaweed, *Caulerpa prolifera*, located within Coronado Cays Waterways in both City of Coronado and San Diego Unified Port District jurisdictional waters. The project would involve underwater surveys to identify the limits of *Caulerpa prolifera* and to implement eradication efforts as authorized by applicable state and federal resource agencies. The Coastal Development Permit application was submitted to the City of Coronado on October 15, 2023, by Merkel and Associates, Inc.

At said hearing, any interested person may present testimony orally or in writing. Under California Government Code 65009, if you challenge the nature of the proposed action(s) in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or written correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Please refer to the official posted agenda on the City's website (<u>www.coronado.ca.us</u>) on the Friday afternoon prior to the meeting for the staff report for this item and/or changes to the agenda. For further information, contact Richard Grunow at the City of Coronado Community Development Department, 1825 Strand Way, Coronado, California, by email at rgrunow@coronado.ca.us.

CORONADO PLANNING COMMISSION